
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 20 September 2012 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber - Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

2. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 July 2012  (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Applications to be determined   
 

 a) 3/2010/0568 - Open Space Adjacent to Village Green, West 
Auckland  (Pages 7 - 16) 

  The siting of a public art sculpture including revised paving layout 
and relocation of Christmas tree in a prominent position in the 
village adjacent to the Village Green 
 

 b) 6/2012/0081/DM - Land to the Rear of 10,11 and 13 Etherley 
Bank, High Etherley  (Pages 17 - 26) 

  Change of use from agricultural to equestrian with retrospective 
permission for changes to outbuildings 
 

 c) 7/2012/0199/DM - Former Greenfields Nursing Home, Alston 
Crescent, Newton Aycliffe  (Pages 27 - 44) 

  Demolition of former Greenfields Nursing Home and 
redevelopment to create 22 no. dwellings 
 

4. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
12 September 2012 



 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
G Holland, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor, 
R Todd, J Wilkinson, M Williams and R Yorke 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber - 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Friday 20 July 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Burn, M Campbell, P Gittins, G Richardson, R Todd, J Wilkinson, 
P Brookes (substitute for E Tomlinson) and C Walker (substitute for K Davidson) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Tomlinson, D Boyes,  
K Davidson, E Paylor, J Shuttleworth and M Williams 
 
Also Present: 

J Byers – Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor P Brookes declared an interest in application 7/2012/0151/DM - Garage 
site to the rear of 118-128 Sycamore Road, Fishburn. As local Member he wished 
to address the Committee in support of the application. Councillor Brookes 
withdrew from the meeting during the Committee’s deliberations. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 7/2012/0151/DM - Garage Site to the rear of 118-128 Sycamore Road, 

Fishburn  
Erection of 15 No. Dwellings 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report which included photographs of the site.   

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
Councillor Brookes, local Member expressed his support to the application. The 
applicants had carried out extensive consultation with local residents and the 
response from the community had been positive. The land was unsightly, the 
garages were in a state of disrepair and there had been problems with fly-tipping 
over the last 12 months. The proposed scheme would provide much-needed 
affordable accommodation and the community would benefit from a financial 
contribution towards the provision of or improvement of open space in Fishburn. 
 
In discussing the application Members considered the comments made by four 
local residents relating to highway safety. A Glenwright, Highways Officer stated 
that this was a very small development, representing only a 2.5% increase in the 
number of dwellings in this part of Fishburn. The impact on traffic would be 
negligible and the proposed off-street parking provision was deemed to be 
acceptable. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation to secure the payment of a commuted 
sum in lieu of on site open space provision.     
 
3b 3/2012/0121 - Lady Eden Neuro Rehabilitation Unit, Cockton Hill Road, 

Bishop Auckland  
Part Demolition, Conversion and Extension of the Former Lady Eden 
Cottage Hospital to Residential Care Home Involving the Retention of 
Part of the Original Structure and the Erection of New Structure to the 
Rear 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main 
issues outlined in the report which included photographs of the site. Members had 
visited the site that day and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
In presenting the report the Principal Planning Officer referred to minor 
amendments to conditions numbered 6, 7 and 10 in the report, and to an additional 
ecology condition requiring the development to be carried out in accordance with 
the mitigation detailed within the ‘Bat Roost Survey’. 
 
Councillor Lethbridge, local Member addressed the Committee stating that the 
retention of the original frontage was historically pleasing but he was concerned 
about the height and design of the rear extension. He felt that this had not been 
given the same attention to design as the frontage. He also agreed with the 
concerns expressed by residents in relation to parking problems in this densely 
populated area and that on-site parking provision was inadequate. However whilst 
he had these reservations he welcomed the development which would improve a 
site that was currently an eyesore. 
 

Page 2



Mr Scott, an objector spoke on behalf of his daughter who lived in Ormesby House 
located adjacent to the development. He expressed concern that the northern 
elevation of the new care home would be closer to the boundary fence than the 
existing building and that there would be a significant increase in height. As a result 
his family’s residential amenity would be affected by loss of light and overlooking. 
His grandchildren played in the garden which would be overlooked by second 
storey windows. 
 
To address his concerns Mr Scott asked if he could be given the opportunity to 
discuss minor changes to the design and layout with the developers.  
 
With regard to parking issues he suggested that additional on-site spaces could be 
created by re-locating the bin storage area.  
 
In discussing the application Members noted that the concerns expressed by 
objectors in relation to access and parking had been addressed in the report. The 
Highways Officer stated that if approved the developer would be required to 
produce a robust Travel Plan to encourage sustainable means of travel. The site 
was well-served by bus and rail services and the level of on-site parking was in line 
with parking provision at Care Home facilities elsewhere in the County.  
 
The Committee also considered the impact on the residential amenity of the 
occupiers of Ormesby House and Mr Scott’s request for discussions with the 
developers. The Principal Planning Officer considered that some of the changes 
proposed by Mr Scott would not be acceptable to the developers but 
notwithstanding this the impact of the existing proposals on Ormesby House would 
be minor. The views of the new building would be oblique, and the main garden 
area of the property was to the east of Ormesby House which would be unaffected 
by the development. In terms of Mr Scott’s concerns about the height of the new 
building, the arrangement of roof slopes would ensure that there would be no 
significant impact on the adjoining property.  
 
Members acknowledged that the degree of harm to neighbouring properties should 
be taken into account but that this should be weighed against the community 
benefit that the scheme would bring about. 
 
A Member felt that the application should be deferred to allow Mr Scott to discuss 
the possibility of making minor changes to the proposals. However having taken all 
matters into account, the Committee considered that the representations put 
forward by Mr Scott and other residents were not sufficient reasons to justify refusal 
of the application or for deferral for further discussions with the developers. On 
balance the wider public benefits of the scheme outweighed the impact on 
residential amenity. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to:- 
 

(i) the conditions outlined in the report, with conditions 6, 7 and 10 being 
amended to read as follows:- 

Page 3



 
6. No development shall be commenced until details and plans of 

protective fencing for trees have been submitted, inspected after 
erection, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
location of the fencing shall be annotated on a plan and the design of 
protective fencing details shall follow the guidelines set out in BS 
5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction –
Recommendations.  Fencing must conform to the style illustrated in 
fig 2. or fig.3 of the 2012 BS standard (where necessary) and must be 
erected prior to any vehicle or machinery access to the site. The 
fencing must remain in place throughout the development. No 
materials are to be stored within the protective fencing 

 
7. No development shall be commenced until a Tree Protection Plan has 

been submitted, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plan 

 
       10. Within 6 months of occupation of the building hereby approved, a 

Travel Plan conforming to the National Specification for Workplace 
Travel Plans PAS 500:2008, bronze level, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The travel plan 
shall be adhered to for the lifetime of the development 

 
(ii)   the inclusion of the following additional condition:-  

 
‘No development shall take place unless in accordance with the  
mitigation detailed within Section 5.2 of the protected species report 
entitled ‘Bat Roost Survey’ produced by AllAboutTrees for HMRC Group 
including, but not restricted to, incorporating artificial bat roosts at 
appropriate locations throughout the building. 
 
Reason: To conserve protected species and their habitat in accordance 
with Policy GD1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by 
Saved and Expired Policies September 2007.   

 
3c 3/2012/0213 - Teescraft Engineering Ltd, Units 1-3 Longfield Road, 

South Church Enterprise Park, Bishop Auckland  
Erection of a Single Storey Extension to Existing Factory Units 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



4 Appeal Update  
 
Appeal Ref: APP/X1355/A/12/2171387 
Appeal Against the Refusal of Outline Planning Permission with all Matters 
Reserved for the Erection of 1 No. Dwellinghouse on Land East of Amble 
Way, Trimdon 
 
Consideration was given to a report which gave details of an appeal against an 
application for outline planning permission for the erection of a dwelling on land 
east of Amble Way, Trimdon. 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
The Chairman agreed that in order to keep Members informed of progress in finding 
a meeting venue in Barnard Castle, the next item of business could be reported.  
 

5 Meeting Venues  
 
It was reported that since Teesdale House could no longer be used as a venue for 
the Area Planning Committee (South and West) other potential meeting facilities in 
Barnard Castle had been explored. ‘The Hub’ situated on the outskirts of the town 
was considered to be suitable in terms of location and facilities.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That in addition to Crook and Spennymoor Council Offices, ‘The Hub’ at Barnard 
Castle be used to hold meetings of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
as and when appropriate. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2010/0568 

FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION: 

THE SITING OF A PUBLIC ART SCULPTURE INCLUDING 
REVISED PAVING LAYOUT AND RELOCATION OF CHRISTMAS 
TREE IN A PROMINENT POSITION IN THE VILLAGE 
ADJACENT THE VILLAGE GREEN 

NAME OF APPLICANT: WEST AUCKLAND PARISH COUNCIL 

ADDRESS: 
OPEN SPACE ADJACENT TO VILLAGE GREEN ,WEST AUCKLAND, 
BISHOP AUCKLAND,  

ELECTORAL DIVISION: WEST AUCKLAND ED 

CASE OFFICER: 

Adam Williamson 
Planning Officer 
03000 260826 
adam.williamson@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The site 
 

1. The application site consists of part of what is known as The Green, measuring 
approximately 30 metres by 60 metres, however the site itself is not actually 
classified as a designated Village Green. The site is bounded by mature trees, and 
has a number of footpaths running through it. The site occupies a prominent location, 
within the West Auckland Conservation Area, and in the vicinity of buildings listed 
grades I, II and II*. The site forms an island at the junction of the A68 Darlington 
Road and the A688. 

 
2. The site lies within an area identified for Environmental Improvements under policy 

BE22 of the Wear Valley District Local Pla
[...]
isible within its context. However, this 
scale is considered to be commensurate with the applicant’s desire to increase 
public awareness of West Auckland success in the inaugural World Cup and pay 
respect to one of the most famous successes of the Village. 

 
32. Surface materials for the re- laid footpath have been chosen to match the adjacent 

public realm scheme, and to relate to the building materials of the surrounding listed 
buildings, in order to integrate the scheme with the other recent improvements that 
have been carried out to the conservation area as part of the English Heritage 
Partnership Scheme in Conservation Areas Initiative. The proposed surface 
materials would be appropriate in terms of colour and material, and would enhance 
this part of the Conservation Area. 

 
33. The trees surrounding the site are to have their crowns raised to 3 metres in order to 

facilitate the installation of the proposed statue and plinth, and to provide views of 
the structure from various viewpoints around The Green after the structure has been 
installed.  

 
34. This scheme seeks to improve the landscape quality around the listed structures 

around The Green. The proposed works would greatly enhance the setting of the 
listed structures, adding to their architectural and historical merit through the use of 
traditional materials. The proposed works would enable The Green to be enjoyed for 
many more years and become a more utilised area of West Auckland by the 
provision of a new landmark.  

 
35. Given the above, it is considered that the development would be in keeping with the 

character of the existing area in terms of scale, design and materials and would not 
have an adverse impact on the visual amenity of the surrounding area. The scheme 
would greatly improve the appearance of the site and enhance the setting of the 

Page 11



 

wider conservation area, while not detracting from the setting of surrounding listed 
buildings 

 
36. The propos
[...]
rict Local Plan as amended by the Saved and Expired Policies September 
2007 
Consultation responses 
 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

 

Durham County Council GIS 

 

 

  

 

Page 15



 

 

 

   Planning Services 

3/2010/0568 
Village Green, West Auckland 

Proposed Statue 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date 15th May 2012 Scale   NTS 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 16



Expires on 6 June 2012 

 

  
 

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: 6/2012/0081/DM 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

Change of use from agricultural to equestrian with 
retrospective permission for changes to outbuildings 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Miss Karen Hepple 

SITE ADDRESS: 10 Etherley Bank, High Etherley, Bishop Auckland, 
County Durham, DL14 0LG 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Evenwood 

CASE OFFICER: Adam Williamson 
03000 260826 
adam.williamson@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The site 
 

1. The application site consists of an area of land to the rear of numbers 10, 11 and 
13 Etherley Bank, High Etherley. There are outbuildings to the southeast of the 
site, originally used as 5 Goat Houses, approved in 1998, with a detached shed 
to the north and a hay store to the south. The land to the west of the dwellings is 
open agricultural land, with the land to the south already used for equestrian 
purposes. The applicant has extended the existing outbuildings by creating a 
further 2 stables and a store.  

 
The proposal 
 

2. Retrospective planning permission is sought for the erection of 2 stables, a steel 
container and the change of use from agricultural use to equestrian use on land 
at the above address. 

 
3. The stables measure 3.4 metres by 2.
[...]
ct, affect on the open countryside, amenity and 
design. 

 
3. The objections which have been received, have been given due consideration. 

On balance the scheme is considered to be acceptable. The proposals are 
considered to accord with both local and national planning policies, and would 
constitute an acceptable form of development subject to conditions 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
North East of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 2008 
Teesdale District Local Plan 2002 
Response from County Landscape Officer 

Page 23



 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

 

   Planning Services 

6/2012/0081 
Change of use from agricultural to equestrian 
with retrospective permission for changes to 
outbuildings at 10 Etherley Bank, High Etherley 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary 

Office © Crown copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead 
to prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 

 

Date 11.09.2012 Scale  �TS 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

OMMITTEE REPORT 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 
  
7/2012/0199/DM 
 

FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION: 

 
Demolition of former Greenfields Nursing Home and 
redevelopment to create 22 No. dwellings.  
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
Galliford Try  
 

ADDRESS: 
 
Greenfields Nursing Home, Alston Crescent, Newton Aycliffe, 
Co. Durham. 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
 
Shildon East  
 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
David Walker, Senior Planning Officer 
03000 261054,  David.Walker2@durham.gov.uk 
 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application site, which consists of the former Greenfields Nursing Home, covers an area of 

approximately 0.5 hecta
[...]
opment and the contribution that can be made by design. 
 
25. Policy 30 (Improving Inclusivity and Affordability) sets broad requirements that, when 

considering development proposals, address the problem of local affordability in both urban and 
rural areas and have regard to the level of need for affordable housing. 

 
26. Policy 38 (Sustainable Construction) sets out that in advance of locally set targets, major 

development should secure at least 10% of their energy supply from decentralized or low-carbon 
sources. 

 
The above represents a summary of those policies considered most relevant. The full text can be 

accessed at: 
http://www.gos.gov.uk/nestore/docs/planning/rss/rss.pdf 

 
LOCAL PLAN POLICY  
 
27. Policy D1 (General principles for the layout and design of new developments) requires the layout 

and design of all new developments to take account of the site’s relationship to the adjacent 
land uses and activities. 

 
28. Policy D3 (Design for access) seeks to ensure new development makes satisfactory provision 

for all road users and pedestrians. 
 
29. Policy D5 (Layout of new housing development) sets criteria for the layout of new housing 

developments. 
 
30. Policy T1 (footways and Cycleway in Towns and Villages) seeks to ensure that safe, attractive 

and convenient footpath links are provided between residential areas and community facilities.  
 
31. Policy E15 (Safeguarding of Woodlands, Trees and Hedgerows) expects development 

proposals to retain important groups of trees and hedgerows wherever possible and replace any 
trees which are lost. 

 

Page 30



 

32. Policy H19 (provision of a range of House types including affordable housing) seeks to ensure 
that affordable housing is provided within developments of 15 dwellings or more  

 
33. Policy L1 (Provision of Open space including Standards) seeks to secure the provision of 

sufficient levels of open space. 
 
34. Policy L2 (Open Space in New Housing Development) sets o
[...]
evelopment and finding that the thirty three off street 
parking spaces to be provided for the twenty two dwellings proposed to be adequate. The 
proposals are therefore considered to accord with Policies D1, D3 and D5 in this regard. 

 
 
Affordable Housing  
 
74. The provision of affordable housing where a need has been identified is encouraged through the 

saved Local plan Policy H19 and the County Durham Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
(SHMA). For developments of this size 15% affordable housing would normally be required to be 
provided in this area.  

 
75. The applicant has stated that the proposed dwellings are being constructed for Livin and all of 

the 22 dwellings would form affordable housing. The accommodation would be owned and 
managed by Livin as a registered social landlord, available to eligible households whose needs 
are not met by the market.  

 
76.  All of the proposed dwellings would therefore be classed as being affordable housing and 

therefore the development exceeds the level of affordable housing which would normally be 
required. The delivery of 22 affordable dwellings in the local area would bring significant public 
benefit in the form of meeting local housing need and contributing to the creation of sustainable 
mixed communities. This accords with the aims of the NPPF.  

 
77. In order to ensure that the dwellings remain affordable in perpetuity the applicant has agreed to 

enter into a section 106 agreement. Securing the affordable housing by S106 would meet the 
tests contained within Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010.  
 

Open space provision 
 
78. Saved Local Plan policies L1 and L2 seek to secure the provision of sufficient open space in 

appropriate locations. These policies seek to ensure the provision of open space within or 
adjacent to housing developments of 10 or more dwellings, requiring every 10 dwellings, a 
minimum of 100m2 of informal play space and 500m2 of amenity space is normally expected. 
Where this level cannot be provided, either fully or in part, an in-lieu commuted sum equivalent 
to £1000 per dwelling, would normally be required.  

 
79. Because of the nature of the development, which seeks to provide a total of 22 affordable 

dwellings on a brown field site (with the associated remediation costs), the development 
proposed is densely developed at 44 units per hectare. Although the existing tree belt fronting 
Greenfields Way is to be retained little opportunity remains to incorporate large areas of open 
space within the application site.  

 

Page 35



 

80. The Council’s Open Space Needs Assessment for Newton Aycliffe has identified an existing 
shortfall of both play space and parks and gardens. The deficiency in play space is 
acknowledged and discussions are currently underway with the Town Council to identify 
potential sites within this area for a Multi Use Games Area (MUGA). Bearing in mind the existing 
deficiencies outlined above and the type of housing proposed it is anticipated that the future 
occupants of this development would generate additional demand for play facilities etc. in this 
area. The Council is therefore justified in seeking a financial contribution towards off site open 
space provision or maintenance. 

 
81. The applicant has however stated that because the scheme is entirely affordable housing, which 

has to be built to a high standard of sustainability, coupled with the high redevelopment costs of 
the brown field site, the viability of this scheme would be in question were any commuted sum to 
be provided. 

 
  
82. The delivery of 22 affordable homes on the site, far in excess of the 15% requirement normally 

sought and the viability of the delivery of this affordable housing is considered to be a material 
consideration which can be balanced against the requirement for an open space contribution. In 
this respect, it is considered that the additional 85% affordable housi
[...]
iple of constructing residential development at this brown field site located within the 

existing residential framework of Newton Aycliffe, is considered wholly acceptable in principle 
given its sustainable location and compliance with the aims of the NPPF and relevant saved 
Local Plan policies. The proposed scale and layout of the development is considered 
sympathetic to surrounding development and the local setting, without detracting from the local 
street scene or character of the area. Furthermore, with no detrimental impact upon highway 
safety, ecology, or neighbouring privacy this proposal is considered acceptable. Whilst the 
provision of a commuted sum to improve recreational facilities off site would have been 
welcomed the viability assessment has shown that these would be cost prohibitive on this site 
for a scheme of this nature. On balance, the provision of 100% affordable housing within the site 
is considered to outweigh the normal requirement to provide for improved recreation or leisure 
facilities within this area. 
 

89. The proposed development is therefore considered to accord with relevant national, regional 
and saved local plan policies, and subject to the imposition of appropriate planning conditions, 
approval of the application is recommended.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to 
secure the provision of affordable housing in perpetuity   
 
and the following conditions : 
: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.  

 
 Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country      
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

 
 

150-01 Location Plan 1:1250 A3 1  
150-02 Existing Site Plan 1:
[...]
tructed in accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of the dwelling to 
which they relate. 

 
Reason- In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to comply with policy D1, 
(Layout and Design of New Development), and D5 ( Layout of New Housing Developments) of 
the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan. 

 

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION  

 
1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal represents an acceptable housing 

development of this brown field site and located within the physical framework of Newton 
Aycliffe in terms of its impact upon the character of the area, access, parking, and the 
privacy and amenity of surrounding residents. 

 
2. The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to  the National 

Planning Policy Framework, Policies 2, 4, 7, 8, 24,30 and 38 of the RSS for the North East 
and Policies E15, L2, D1, D3, D5 and H19 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan, and to all 
relevant material considerations, including Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 3. 

 
3. In arriving at this recommendation, the consultation responses received have been 

considered, however, on balance, the view of the landscaping officer regarding the retention 
of the hedge line along the south western boundary of the site are not considered to be 
overriding in this case. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms and Plans 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 1996 
Consultation responses from the Highway Authority and Town Council 
Internal responses from the Landscape, Ecology, Pollution Control and Sustainability Sections 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Demolition of former Greenfields Nursing Home 
and redevelopment to create 22 No. dwellings at 
Greenfields Nursing Home, Alston Crescent, 
Newton Aycliffe. 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  20 September 2012  
 

 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 July 2012
	3a 3/2010/0568 - Open Space Adjacent to Village Green, West Auckland
	3b 6/2012/0081/DM - Land to the Rear of 10,11 and 13 Etherley Bank, High Etherley
	3c 7/2012/0199/DM - Former Greenfields Nursing Home, Alston Crescent, Newton Aycliffe



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 20 September 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, 
P Gittins, J Gray (substitute for E Paylor), G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, R Todd, 
J Wilkinson and M Williams 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Holland, E Paylor, P Taylor and 
R Yorke 
 
Also Present: 

A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 
A Glenwright – Highways Officer 

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 July 2012  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 3/2010/0568 - Open Space Adjacent to Village Green, West Auckland  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the siting of a public art sculpture including paving layout and 
relocation of Christmas tree in a prominent position in the village adjacent to the 
Village Green (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  



    
3b 6/2012/0081/DM - Land to the Rear of 10,11 and 13 Etherley Bank, High 

Etherley  
 
Members were advised by the Legal Officer that this planning application had been 
withdrawn as it did not meet the relevant criteria for referral to the Area Planning 
Committee for determination. 
 
3c 7/2012/0199/DM - Former Greenfields Nursing Home, Alston Crescent, 

Newton Aycliffe  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of former Greenfields Nursing Home and 
redevelopment to create 22 no. dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and were 
familiar with the location and setting. 
 
In discussing the application Members were assured that affordable housing would 
be secured on the site in perpetuity. This would be achieved by way of a Section 
106 Agreement. 
 
A Member referred to the shortfall of recreational facilities in the area as identified in 
the Open Space Needs Assessment for Newton Aycliffe. The Principal Planning 
Officer advised that it had not been possible to secure a financial contribution from 
the applicant towards off site open space provision or maintenance. The applicant 
had stated that because the development was entirely affordable, and in view of the 
high redevelopment costs of the brownfield site, the viability of the scheme would 
be in question if a commuted sum was required. 
 
The Legal Officer explained that in accordance with Local Plan Policy and the 
SHMA 15% affordable housing would normally be required for developments of this 
size in the local area, and that the delivery of 22 affordable homes on this site 
represented 100% provision. Planning Officers considered that on balance the 
public benefit of the scheme in terms of meeting housing need in the area 
outweighed the need for a contribution towards open space provision.  
 
Councillors Gray and Gittins, local Members for Aycliffe North felt that Newton 
Aycliffe did have a number of green spaces for children and considered that on 
balance there was a greater need for affordable housing.  
 
Having taken into account the comments of local Members and Officers, the 
Committee considered that the development would improve a site that was 
currently an unpleasant eyesore, and would meet the need for affordable housing in 
the local area. 
 
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the provision of 
affordable housing in perpetuity.    


